
 

1 

 

Government of India 

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region 

--------- 

 

 

Minutes of the 99th Meeting of the NLCPR Committee held at 1500 Hrs on 20.09.2011 under the 

Chairmanship of Secretary, M/o DoNER in Committee Room No.243, Vigyan Bhavan Annexe New 

Delhi. 

 

 

Present 

 

1. Mrs. Jayati Chandra, Secretary, M/o Development of North Eastern Region…..in Chair. 

2. Shri P.K. Pattanaik, Joint Secretary, Ministry of DoNER 

3. Shri S.N. Brohmo Choudhury, Adviser (NE), Planning Commission 

4. Mrs. Vandita Kaul, Director (PF-I), D/o Expenditure, M/o Finance 

5. Dr. Uday Shanker, Director (IFD), Ministry of DoNER, 

6. Shri J. P. N. Singh, Director (NE), MHA 

 

 

Mrs. Anjuly Chib Duggal, Joint Secretary (PF-I), D/o Expenditure, M/o Finance, Shri Shambhu 

Singh, Joint Secretary (NE), MHA and Mrs. Sudha Krishnan, Joint Secretary & Financial Advisor, Ministry 

of DoNER were granted leave of absence 

 

Following Officers were also present as special invitees:  

 

Shri Rajesh Kumar (Director), Shri P.R. Meshram (Director) and Shri S. K. Saha (Section Officer) of 

Ministry of DoNER. 

 

The representatives of Government of Assam and Autonomous District Councils of BTC, NC 

Hills (Dima Hasao) and Karbi Anglong made the presentation on status of ongoing & retained 

projects, the capacity and present work load of the various State Departments and Priority List 2011-

12 of their State before NLCPR Committee. The list of States representatives is at Annexure-I.  

 

After presentation by the representative of Government of Assam, the Committee deliberated 

on the Agenda items. Following observations and recommendations were made by the Committee: 

 

**** 

 

Item No.1: Confirmation of the Minutes of 98th Meeting of the NLCPR Committee held on 

25.08.2011   

  

 

The minutes of 98th Meeting of the NLCPR Committee issued on 06.09.2011 were confirmed.   

 

**** 

 

Item No.2:   Action taken report of decisions / recommendations made by NLCPR Committee 

in the 98th Meeting held on 25.08.2011. 

 

 

The Committee noted that the minutes of the 98th Meeting of the NLCPR Committee are issued 

on 06.09.2011 and the actions on the recommendations made by the Committee are being taken. 

 

**** 



 

2 

 

 

Item No.3: Priority List for 2011-12 of Assam 

 

 

After Presentation, the Committee deliberated upon the Priority List submitted by the 

Government of Assam in accordance with Para 4.1 of the Revised NLCPR Guidelines.  

 

After deliberations, the Committee recommended retention of following 10 Projects with 

estimated cost of Rs. 23143.54 lacs: 

 

Sl. 

No 

Name of the project Est. cost  

(Rs. In lacs)  

 General Areas  

1.  Construction of R.C.C. Bridge No.1/1 over river Barak at Sadarghat, Silchar on 

Silchar -Kumbhirgram road. 

6000.00 

2.  Medical Gas pipe line system, Modular Ot's, ICU, NICU, RICU for Jorhat 

Medical College and Hospital, Assam. 

1786.32 

3.  Nagaon Town Water supply Scheme 4453.26 

4.  Water supply project of Digboi Town. 3264.98 

 BTC Areas   

5.  Conversion of washed out SPT bridge No.2/1 over river Hell into RCC Bridge 

on Shialmai Moinaguri Road in Kokrajhar district. 

1817.96 

6.  Improvement of road from Khairabari to Jamuguri under NLCPR. 1372.00 

7.  Improvement of road from  Budura to Parbahuchuba Dimakuchi PWD road at 

Batabari via Khasiachuba, Barangabari. 

1003.12 

8.  Rajendrapur flow Irrigation Scheme 2050.00 

 Karbi Anglong District   

9.  Kakubasti irrigation scheme under NLCPR 860.90 

 Dima Hasao District   

10.  Improvement & strengthening of Jinamghat Vongzor road (length-13km)  535.00 

 Total 23143.54 

 

**** 

 

Item No.4:   Project – “Tamulpur Piped Water Supply Scheme” in Assam. 

 

 

The Committee noted that the DPR of the project has been vetted by the Department of 

Drinking Water Supply (D/o DWS), Ministry of Rural Development at a cost of Rs. 299.45 lacs.  

 

2. After detailed deliberations and keeping in view the ‘Justification Note’ submitted by the State 

Government, the Committee recommended sanction of the project at a cost of Rs. 293.70 lacs 

(including 1% Contingency charges amounting to Rs. 2.91 lacs) with the conditions stipulated by the 

D/o DWS. However, the contingent expenditure would not include any work charged establishment, 

daily wage charges or any other staff charges. The details are as under: 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Item of work (details are in the DPR) Estimated Cost 

(Rs. in lacs) 

i. Installation of Deep Tube Well (Size – 200 mm x 200 mm x 150 m depth) 7.85 

ii. Supplying, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 1 (one) 

Submersible Raw Pumps of 15 HP, 38 m Head 

1.80 

 Supplying, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Clear Water Folder 

Pump Sets 2 – 7.5 HP, 18 m Head including one Standy 

1.80 

iii. Supplying of 150 mm diameter DISS (K-9) pipe – 80 m long and Labour 2.15 



 

3 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Item of work (details are in the DPR) Estimated Cost 

(Rs. in lacs) 

charge for laying 150 mm dia DISS (K-9) pipes 80 m long  

 Supplying of DISS (K-9)  Clear Water Pumping Main (75 RM) and Labour 

Charge for laying of 150 mm dia, 75 m long Pipes 

2.00 

iv. Construction of Complete Treatment Plant (Non – conventional) of 0.78 

MLD capacity 

44.55 

 Construction, Supplying, Fitting, Fixing, Testing, and Commissioning of 

Mechanical Works for 0.78 MLD Treatment Plant 

9.25 

 Construction of One number of RCC Raw Water Pump House of 10 sqm 

area 

1.04 

 Construction of One RCC underground Clear Water Sump of 100 CUM 

capacity 

7.15 

 Sludge Disposal Line 2.72 

v. Construction of one number of 300 cum capacity RCC elevated Service 

Reservoir with staging height of 12 m 

47.60 

vi. Supplying of Distribution Pipe Network of DISS (K-7) of 150 mm dia and 

above 

0 

 150 mm Dia 43.21 

 200 mm dia 36.26 

 Supplying and Laying of UPVC Pipes conforming to relevant IS 

specifications  

0 

 90 mm dia 16.96 

 110 mm dia 20.15 

 Labour Charge for laying in line and levelling of the Distribution Network 

of DISS (K-7) pipes of 150 mm and above 

0 

 150 mm dia 4.47 

 200 mm dia 3.38 

vii. Approach Road to the Treatment Plant 1.38 

viii. Supplying and Installation of Laboratory Equipments 1.50 

ix. Cost of Drawing Electric Power Line including Transformer etc. to 

Treatment Plant 

4.00 

 Cost of Internal Electrification and Lighting Arrangement in the Barge 

Site, Treatment Plants etc 

3.10 

 Supplying including Installing, Testing and Commissioning of 70 kVA 

Water Cooled Indomesh DG Set with AMF Panel 

7.55 

x. Land Development of the Treatment Plant and Deep Tube Well sites 3.54 

 Boundary Wall / Security Fencing with Gates around the Treatment Plant 

and Deep Tube Well Sites 

11.84 

xi. Survey for Distribution Pipe Network 2.00 

 Load Testing 3.54 

 Total 290.79 

xii. Contingency (1%) 2.91 

 Grand Total 293.70 

 

3. The Project has been recommended for sanction with the following conditions:  

 

i. The State Government / Implementing Department will comply with the following 

observations made by the D/o DWS, M/o RD 

 

a. Since it is proposed to have all house – hold with house – connection meter should be 

provided and tariff should be collected to achieve at least 50% cost of O&M since in total 

HP of the pumps provided is 30 as such cost of electricity may work out to be quite high.  



 

4 

 

b. Source sustainability should be incorporated in the project proposal 

c. Training and Capacity building of VSSCs should be incorporated 

 

ii. The Contingency charges may be reimbursed on submission of document on actual 

contingency expenditure excluding cost of establishment, audit and accounts, O&M, 

departmental charges, quality control, agency and purchase of vehicle.  

iii. Transparency should be maintained in tendering process and the State Government should 

ensure that the tender has been called on competitive basis by giving wide publicity in print 

media and website etc. and the works have been awarded within 3 months of its sanction, 

even without waiting for the release of funds from State Government to Implementing 

Agency. 

iv. The State Government should follow all codal formalities and strictly adhere to the project 

implementation schedule and physical targets given in the DPR. 

v. The project implementation by the State Government will be governed by the rules / 

conditions stipulated in the revised guidelines of NLCPR. 

vi. A non- duplication certificate may be obtained from the State Planning Department before 

issue of sanction.   

 

***** 

 

Item No.5:   Project – “Construction of RCC Br. No. 8/1 over Saral Bhanga on Dotma Balajan 

Road” in Assam. 

 

 

The Committee noted that the DPR of the project has been vetted by the Ministry of Road 

Transport & Highways (M/o RT&H) at a cost of Rs. 1226.12 lacs.  

 

2. After deliberations, the Committee recommended sanction of the project at a cost of Rs. 

1202.31 lacs (including 1% Contingency charges of Rs. 11.90 lacs) after deducting 1% Quality Control 

and 1% Labour Cess. However, the contingent expenditure would not include any work charged 

establishment, daily wage charges or any other staff charges The details are as under: 

 

Sl. No. Description Estimated Cost 

(Rs. in lacs) 

i. Bridge Proper 755.23 

ii. Approach Work 138.80 

iii. Guide Bund and Protection Work 296.38 

 Sub Total 1190.41 

iv. 1% Contingency 11.90 

 Total 1202.31 

 

3. The Project has been recommended for sanction with the following conditions:  

 

i. The State Government / Implementing Department will comply with the observations made 

by the M/o RT&H (Annexure-II). 

ii. The Contingency charges may be reimbursed on submission of document on actual 

contingency expenditure excluding cost of establishment, audit and accounts, O&M, 

departmental charges, quality control, agency and purchase of vehicle.  

iii. Transparency should be maintained in tendering process and the State Government should 

ensure that the tender has been called on competitive basis by giving wide publicity in print 

media and website etc. and the works have been awarded within 3 months of its sanction, 

even without waiting for the release of funds from State Government to Implementing 

Agency. 



 

5 

 

iv. The State Government should follow all codal formalities and strictly adhere to the project 

implementation schedule and physical targets given in the DPR. 

v. The project implementation by the State Government will be governed by the rules / 

conditions stipulated in the revised guidelines of NLCPR. 

vi. A non- duplicacy certificate may be obtained from the State Planning Department before 

issue of sanction.   

 

****                                                     

Item No.6: Project, Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme at Kamjong in Ukhrul (0.22 MLD), 

Manipur. 

 

 

The committee noted that the project was retained at Rs.5.25 crore in its 65th Meeting held 

on 16.02.2009.  The Committee also noted that the D/o Drinking Water Supply recommended the 

proposal at Rs.524.82 lac. 

 

2. After deliberations, the Committee recommended the project for sanction at a cost of 

Rs.525.82 lac, including 2% contingencies with the following components and conditions: 

 

(Rs. In lac) 

S.No. Items of works Amount 

1 Construction of slow sand filter 21.31 

2 Construction of. intake Weir and collection chamber (3 Nos) 6.88 

3 Construction of compound fencing 9.05 

4 Construction of settling tank 9.45 

5 Construction of anchor block and pipe support  17.79 

6 Providing & laying of filter media  5.47 

7 Construction of service reservoir 13.15 

8 Procurement of pipes, specials  337.67 

9 Laying and fixing of pipes  22.08 

10 Construction of approach road, Trace path etc. 16.55 

11 Construction of cistern tanks (23 Nos.) 11.39 

12 Construction of Chowkidar quarter cum Godown 6.65 

13 Construction of Zonal reservoir (4 Nos.) 15.06 

14 Construction of Break Pressure tanks 0.66 

15 Construction of Check-Dams for sustainability 16.12 

16 Information, Education and Communication activities 5.25 

 Sub total 514.53 

17 2% contingency charges 10.29 

 Total 524.82 

 

Conditions:  

 

(i) The contingency charges 2% which may be reimbursed on submission of document on 

actual contingent expenditure excluding cost of establishment, audit and accounts, O&M, 

departmental charges, quality control, agency and purchase of vehicle. 

 

(ii) Release of funds under item (16) above, i.e., ‘Information, Education and Communication 

activities’ would be made on reimbursement basis, as may be necessary, on submission of 

documents of actual expenditure, indicating the detail of activities done under 

component with its cost. 

 

(iii) Transparency should be maintained in tendering process and the state Government 

should ensure that the tender has been called on competitive basis by giving wide 



 

6 

 

publicity in print media and website etc. and the works have been awarded within 3 

months of its sanction, even without waiting for the release of funds from state 

government to implementing agency. 

 

(iv) The State Government should follow all codal formalities and strictly adhere to the 

project implementation schedule and physical targets given in the DPR. 

 

(v)The project implementation by the State Government will be governed by the rules/ conditions 

stipulated in the guidelines of NLCPR Scheme.  

  

**** 

 

Item No.7: Project, Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme at Nunghar and adjoining 4 (four) 

villages in Ukhrul (0.40 MLD), Manipur. 

 

 

The committee noted that the project was retained at Rs.6.51 crore in its 65th Meeting held 

on 16.02.2009.  The Committee also noted that the D/o Drinking Water Supply recommended the 

proposal at Rs.544.06 lac. 

 

2. After deliberations, the Committee recommended the project for sanction at a cost of 

Rs.544.06 lac, including 2% contingencies with the following components and conditions: 

 

(Rs. In lac) 

S.No. Items of works Amount 

1 Construction of slow sand filter 46.74 

2 Construction of. intake Weir and collection chamber (3) 6.48 

3 Construction of compound fencing 8.80 

4 Construction of settling tank 10.99 

5 Construction of anchor block and pipe support  21.22 

6 Providing & laying of filter media  9.04 

7 Construction of service reservoir 19.38 

8 Procurement of pipes, specials and transportation 319.22 

9 Laying and fixing of pipes  21.67 

10 Construction of approach road, Trace path etc. 23.37 

11 Construction of cistern tanks (30) 10.26 

12 Construction of Chowkidar quarter cum Godown 8.32 

13 Construction of Zonal reservoir: 0.00 

a) 60,000 litres capacity (1) 5.00 

b) 35,000 litres capacity (4) 13.55 

14 Construction of Break Pressure tanks (2) 4.31 

15 Construction of Check-Dams (3) 3.24 

16 Information, Education and Communication (IEC) 1.80 

 Sub total 533.39 

17 2% contingency charges 10.67 

 Total 544.06 

 

Conditions:  

 

(i) The contingency charges which has been restricted to 2% which may be reimbursed on 

submission of document on actual contingent expenditure excluding cost of 

establishment, audit and accounts, O&M, departmental charges, quality control, agency 

and purchase of vehicle. 



 

7 

 

(ii) Release of funds under item (16) above, i.e., ‘Information, Education and Communication 

activities’ would be made on reimbursement basis, as may be necessary, on submission of 

documents of actual expenditure, indicating the detail of activities done under 

component with its cost. 

(iii) Transparency should be maintained in tendering process and the state Government 

should ensure that the tender has been called on competitive basis by giving wide 

publicity in print media and website etc. and the works have been awarded within 3 

months of its sanction, even without waiting for the release of funds from state 

government to implementing agency. 

(iv) The State Government should follow all codal formalities and strictly adhere to the 

project implementation schedule and physical targets given in the DPR. 

(v)The project implementation by the State Government will be governed by the rules/ conditions 

stipulated in the guidelines of NLCPR.  

 

**** 

  

Item No.8: Project, Augmentation of Water Supply Scheme at Tolloi in Ukhrul (0.27 MLD), 

Manipur. 

 

 

The committee noted that the project was retained at an estimated cost of Rs.3.46 crore on 

recommendation of NLCPR Committee in its 65th Meeting held on 16.02.2009.  The Committee also 

noted that the D/o Drinking Water Supply recommended the proposal at Rs.322.93 lac. 

 

2. After deliberations, the Committee recommended the project for sanction at a cost of 

Rs.322.93 lac, including 2% contingencies with the following components and conditions: 

 

(Rs. In lac) 

S.No. Items of works Amount 

1 Construction of slow sand filter 19.22 

2 Construction of. intake Weir and collection chamber  1.95 

3 Construction of compound fencing 6.04 

4 Construction of settling tank 7.50 

5 Construction of pipe support and anchor block 27.55 

6 Providing & laying of filter media  7.88 

7 Construction of service reservoir 9.97 

8 Procurement of pipes and specials  130.12 

9 Laying and fixing of pipes  18.11 

10 Construction of approach road, Trace path  16.00 

11 Providing & Fixing of Water storage tanks 11.81  

12 Construction of Chowkidar quarter cum Godown 8.41 

13 Construction of Zonal reservoir  21.00 

14 Transportation of G.I. pipes 7.86 

15 Construction of Break Pressure tanks 1.26 

16 Construction of rain water harvesting tank (sustainability) 18.87 

17 Information, Education and Communication activities 3.05 

 Sub total 316.60 

    18 2% contingency charges 6.33 

 Total 322.93 

 

Conditions:  

 

(i) The contingency charges which has been restricted to 2% which may be reimbursed on 

submission of document on actual contingent expenditure excluding cost of 



 

8 

 

establishment, audit and accounts, O&M, departmental charges, quality control, agency 

and purchase of vehicle. 

(ii) Release of funds under item (16) above, i.e., ‘Information, Education and Communication 

activities’ would be made on reimbursement basis, as may be necessary, on submission of 

documents of actual expenditure, indicating the detail of activities done under 

component with its cost. 

(iii) Transparency should be maintained in tendering process and the state Government 

should ensure that the tender has been called on competitive basis by giving wide 

publicity in print media and website etc. and the works have been awarded within 3 

months of its sanction, even without waiting for the release of funds from state 

government to implementing agency. 

(iv) The State Government should follow all codal formalities and strictly adhere to the 

project implementation schedule and physical targets given in the DPR. 

(v)The project implementation by the State Government will be governed by the rules/ conditions 

stipulated in the guidelines of NLCPR.  

 

**** 

 

 

Item No.9: Project, Modernization of electrical network in and around Melli Bazaar, South 

Sikkim under NLCPR – for consideration of sanction  

 

 

The Committee noted that the project was retained at an estimated cost of Rs.10.40 crore 

from the priority list 2010-11 of Government of Sikkim in its 80th   Meeting held on 08.04.2010.  The 

Central Electricity Authority (CEA) recommended the project for sanction at Rs.1068.54 lacs. After 

deliberations the Committee recommended the project for sanction at Rs. 885.96 lac with following 

components and conditions. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description Amount 

(Rs. in lacs) 

1. Drawing of 11 KV feeder line from Power Complex and installation of 2 numbers 

of 750 KVA Sub-station at Melli Bazar 

82.43 

2. Installation of 13 number of VCB panels at existing S/S control room and 

proposed 11 KV control room at Melli Bazar 

119.64 

3. Conversion of existing OH LT lines into U/G cable at various places 407.15 

4. Beautification of Melli Bazar and surroundings with new fittings and luminaries 67.86 

5. Conversion of existing 11 KV OH Melli-Jorethang HT line to U/G cable from 

Melli KS/S to Forest Check Post 

17.21 

6. Drawing of 11 KV feeder line from proposed 2x750 KVA S/S to 500 KVA S/S and 

Shifting of 500 KVA transformer from existing location to Police Check Post  

34.15 

7. Construction of control room cum attendant qtr. At new 11 KV S/S at Melli Bazar 40.78 

 Total A 769.22 

8. Erection & civil charges @15% on items 1 to 6 109.26 

9. Contingency  @2% on Total A 15.38 

10. Deduction of cost of 500 kVA transformer -7.90 

 Total 885.96 

 

Conditions: 

 

a. The contingency charges may be reimbursed against the actual contingent expenditure on 

production of documentary evidence. But it shall not include expenditure on Work Charge 

Establishment. 

b. State Implementing Agency should follow all codal formalities while executing the project.  



 

9 

 

c. Codal formalities should include tenders being called on competitive basis by giving wide 

publicity in print media like Newspapers & Trade Journals and web based publicity.  

d. The construction agency may adhere to the time schedule given by them in the estimate for 

completion of the project.  

e. Justification for provision of 10% Transportation may be sought from the State Government. 

 

**** 

 

 

Item No.10:   Rabindra Convention Centre (Satabarshiki Bhavan) in Tripura for consideration of 

sanction 

 

 

The Committee observed that the project was retained for detailed examination from the 

Priority List 2008-09 of Tripura in its 60th Meeting held on 18.07.2008 at Rs.19.00 crore.   

 

The MoUD vetted the DPR with Rs.2363.90 lac with the conditions that the project may 

consider for funding under NLCPR scheme only after getting no objection certificate from the Ministry 

of Culture since the project was also proposed to M/o Culture by the State Government. The Ministry 

of Culture vide  letter No.16-2/2010-Spl.Cell/P.Arts dated 26.08.2011 addressed to State Government 

and copy endorsed to M/o Diner informed that they have noted the decision of the State Government 

to withdraw the proposal and would have no objection if the said proposal is considered for funding 

by the Ministry of DoNER under its NLCPR scheme. 

 

After deliberations, Committee recommended the project for sanction at Rs. 2194.21 lac with following 

components and conditions. 

  

Sl.  

No. 

Components of Work Amount 

(Rs. in lac) 

1. Civil Work 1652.02 

2. Electrical Work 272.41 

3. Accounting work 196.62 

 Total 2121.05 

4. Contingencies @ 2% 42.42 

 Sub-Total 2163.47 

6. Add for Green Building norms @5% - On normal building cost 

(5640x10900=61476000) 

30.74 

 Grand Total 2194.21 

 

Conditions: 

 

a) The 2% contingency charges may be reimbursed against the actual contingent expenditure 

on production of documentary evidence but shall not include expenditure on Work Charge 

Establishment. 

b) Transparency should be maintained in tendering process and the State Government should 

ensure that the tender has been called on competitive basis by giving wide publicity in print 

media and website etc. and the works have been awarded within 3 months of its sanction, 

even without waiting for the release of funds from state government to implementing 

agency. 

c) The state government should follow all codal formalities and strictly adhere to the project 

implementation schedule and physical targets given in the DPR. 

d) The project implementation by the state government will be governed by the 

rules/conditions stipulated in the guidelines of NLCPR. 



 

10 

 

e) The implementing agency may be encouraged to use energy efficient devices and 

equipments as per guidelines of Bureau of Efficiency (BBE), Govt. of India who have 

developed “Manual for development of Municipal Energy Efficiency Projects” and may take 

their consultation in this regard. 

f) The implementing agency should ensure that the project as a whole is disaster resilient and 

necessary measure will be taken to make it fully disaster resistant and DM audit shall be got 

conducted on completion of the project. 

g) Proper structural design for the related structural components shall be got done and proof 

checked by structural consultant of repute before actual execution of the work. 

h) Proper geotechnical investigation for all related geotechnical components shall be got 

done and proof checked by geotechnical expert of repute before actual execution of the 

work. 

i) The formalities relating land acquisition etc. if any may be completed before taking up the 

work.  

j) Implementing Agency shall follow the proper and approved administrative, financial and 

technical procedures for execution of the work at competitive cost. 

k)  The execution of the project shall be strictly on competitive rate basis. 

l) Implementing agency shall obtain all necessary permission/Clearances from concerned 

authorities prior to commencement of works. 

m) The work shall be executed by the implementing agency as per relevant codes and 

specifications as applicable. 

n) The implementing schedule should be strictly adhered to in order to avoid any time and 

cost overrun. 

o) The Administrative and Financial approval may be issued after receipt of non-duplication 

certificate from the State Government.  

 

**** 

 

 

Item  No.11:  Proposal of “Widening & strengthening of Jolaibari-Kowaifung road (11.70 Km)’ 

in Tripura under Non-Lapsable Central Pool of Resources (NLCPR). 

                                       

                        

 The Committee noted that the project was retained for 'Widening & Strengthening 

of Jolaibari - Kowaifung - Ailmara Road (22.00 km)' in the 32nd meeting of NLCPR Committee held on 

28.02.2005 from the Priority List 2005-06 of Tripura at an estimated cost of Rs.10.70 Crore.  The State 

Government submitted DPR for "Widening & Strengthening of Jolaibari-Kowaifung" (11.70 Km) 

section of the road at Rs.8.90 crore, as the balance “Kowaifung to Ailmara” (9.50 Km) section of road 

was sanctioned by the North Eastern Council (NEC) at Rs.313.75 lac only (Rs.33.03 lac/Km) in March 

2005.  The DPRs of Jolaibari-Kowaifung" (11.70 Km) were examined in Department of Road Transport 

(DoRTH). The DoRTH observed that, the existing road is already having single lane carriageway and 

formation, its widening to 5.50 carriageway and 9.0 m formation as proposed, is not justified in view 

of the extremely low traffic volume. The Committee also noted the variation of specifications and per 

unit cost in the proposal sanctioned by NEC and that proposed under NLCPR.  

 

After deliberations, the Committee recommended that, in view of the large variation in the 

scope and cost at which it was retained, the variation in the cost and scope of components in the part 

of road sanctioned by NEC and the part proposed under NLCPR and also time lag from its retention, it 

will not be appropriate to sanction the proposal in the present from and may be deleted from the list 

of retained projects. The State Government may be asked to review the proposal and if it is still 

relevant then consider proposing a fresh in next Priority List. 

 

 

**** 

 



 

11 

 

 

Meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair. 

 

**** 

 

 



 

12 

 

Annexure-I 

 

 

List of Representatives of Govt. of Assam and ADCs of BTC, Dima Hasao & Karbi Anglong 

Districts in 99th Meeting of NLCPR Committee held on 20.09.2011 

 

 

S.No. Name Designation State/Deptt. 

1.  Shri MGVK Bhanu R.C. Govt. of Assam 

2.  Shri P.K. Hajowary Secretary BTC 

3.  Shri Carol Narzary Secretary BTC 

4.  Shri J.C. Phukhan Addl. Director P&D Deptt.,  

5.  Prof. D.J. Borah Principal Jorhat Medical College 

6.  Shri Hrishikesh Choudhury CE PWD, Assam 

7.  Shri Azizur Rahman C.E. Assam Urban Water Supply 

8.  Sh. I.Haque Director Fisheries Deptt., Assam 

9.  Shri S.S.Das Director M/o Textile 

10.  Shri J. Daulagupu Joint Secretary KAAC 

11.  Dr. A. Bora DTE Education Deptt., Assam 

12.  Shri P. Jidung DHE, Assam Education Deptt. 

13.  Shri B.M. Paul Ex. Engineer Irrigation Dhiphu, Assam 

14.  Shri R.D. Singh Dy. Director(Tech) CSB 

15.  Shri L. Khawbung PS I/c DHAC DHAC 

16.  Shri S.P. Home Choudhury Addl. CE PWD, DHAC, Assam 

17.  Shri S. Purkayastha Dy. Director Fisheries Deptt., Assam 

18.  Shri Monijyoti Baruah R.O. P&D Deptt. 

19.  Shri Manoj Kumar L.O. BTC 

20.  Shri Upen Basumatary Jr. A.A. BTC 

21.  Shri R. Kemprai Addl. CE P&D , BTC 

22.  Shri  Bishwajit Bora PA to Pr.JMC JMC, Assam 

23.  Shri Jyotish Ch. Deka A.R.O. P&D Deptt., Assam 

24.  Shri Kalyan Bhagwati Consultant Textile, BTC 

25.  Shri Sanjiv Sabha Pandit Consultant Textile, BTC 

26.  Shri P.K. Buragohain M.D. Assam Urban Water Supply 

 

 


